How the Survey was Conducted

Methodology: NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll of 1,628 National Adults

This survey of 1,628 adults was conducted September 27™ through October 1%, 2024 by the Marist Poll
sponsored in partnership with NPR and PBS News. Adults 18 years of age and older residing in the
United States were contacted through a multi-mode design: By phone using live interviewers, by text, or
online. All potential respondents were screened for age. Probability-based sampling frames include RDD
landline plus listed landline, RDD cell phone sample plus cell phone sample based on billing address to
account for inward and outward mobility within a state. These samples were provided by Dynata and
used to administer the surveys collected via phone and text to web. A sampling frame based on
aggregated non-probability online research panels was randomly selected from Cint’s digital insights
platform to administer the surveys collected via web. Survey questions were available in English or
Spanish. All samples were selected to ensure that each region was represented in proportion to its adult
population. The samples were then combined and balanced to reflect the 2022 American Community
Survey 5-year estimates for age, gender, income, and race. Regional adjustments were made for turnout
in similar elections.

Results for all adults (n=1,628) are statistically significant within +3.3 percentage points. Results for
registered voters (n=1,514) are statistically significant within £3.5 percentage points. Results for likely
voters (n=1,294) are statistically significant within £3.7 percentage points. Likely voters include registered
voters who report they are definitely voting in this year’s election. The design effect for this survey is 1.89
which has been incorporated in the calculation of all reported margins of error.

The partisan breakdown for this survey among registered voters is 37% Democrat, 33% Republican, and
29% independent. Among likely voters it is 37% Democrat, 34% Republican, and 29% independent.

Tables include results for subgroups to only display crosstabs with an acceptable sampling error. It should
be noted that, although you may not see results listed for a certain group, it does not mean interviews
were not completed with those individuals. It simply means the sample size is too small to report.



Nature of the Sample

National Adults

National Registered Voters
National Likely Voters
Party Identification

Gender

Age

Age

Generation

Race/Ethnicity

Region

Household Income

Education

Education by Race

Education - Race - Gender

White Evangelical Christians
Area Description

Area Description - Gender

Democrat

Republican

Independent

Other

Men

Women

Under 45

45 or older

18 to 29

30 to 44

45 to 59

60 or older

Gen Z/Millennials

Gen X

Baby Boomers
Silent-Greatest

White

Black

Latino

Other

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

Less than $50,000

$50,000 or more

Not college graduate

College graduate

White - Not College Graduate
White - College Graduate
Non-White - Not College Graduate
Non-White - College Graduate
Men - White - Not College Graduate

Men - White - College Graduate

Men - Non-White - Not College Graduate

Men - Non-White - College Graduate
Women - White - Not College Graduate

Women - White - College Graduate

Women - Non-White - Not College
Graduate

Women - Non-White - College Graduate

Big city

Small city

Suburban

Small town

Rural

Small city/Suburban Men
Other area Men

Small city/Suburban Women
Other area Women

1628
1514
1294
558
493
434

790
822
749
863
342
407
391
472
666
393
302
140
1009
179
228
179
291
360
606
371
526
1024
1034
578
612
391
405
182
269

208

213

79
340

182

186

98
292
328
282
439
278
283
360
424
351
460

National Adults
Column %
100%
93%
79%
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
49%
51%
46%
54%
21%
25%
24%
29%
44%
26%
20%
9%
63%
11%
14%
11%
18%
22%
37%
23%
34%
66%
64%
36%
39%
25%
25%
11%
17%

13%

14%

5%
22%
12%

12%

6%
18%
20%
17%
27%
17%
18%
23%
27%
22%
29%

National Registered Voters

N

1514
1294
558
493
434

737
764
666
831
283
383
374
458
596
376
291
137
958
162
193
171
269
340
558
347

973
939
560
571
380

175
253

199

187

7
315

180

158

94
277
307
260
415
246
270
341
390
323
430

Column %

100%
85%
37%
33%
29%
<1%
49%
51%
44%
56%
19%
26%
25%
31%
43%
27%
21%
10%
65%
11%
13%
12%
18%
22%
37%
23%
32%
68%
63%
37%
39%
26%
24%
12%
17%

14%

13%

50/0
22%
12%

1%

6%
18%
21%
17%
28%
16%
18%
23%
26%
22%
29%

1294
474
434
368
5
626
655
513
771
187
326
341
430
457
339
276
125
851
116
165
141
232
296
473
293
356
869
776
509
489
355
273
150
221

185

149

59
266

169

119

86
250
258
217
358
211
239
287
336
277
369

National Likely Voters
Column %

100%
37%
34%
29%
<1%
49%
51%
40%
60%
15%
25%
27%
33%
38%
28%
23%
10%
67%

9%
13%
11%
18%
23%
37%
23%
29%
71%
60%
40%
39%
28%
22%
12%
18%

15%

12%

5%
21%
14%

9%

7%
19%
20%
17%
28%
16%
19%
23%
27%
22%
29%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024, n=1,628 MOE +/- 3.3 percentage points. National Registered Voters: n=1,514 MOE +/- 3.5
percentage points. National Likely Voters: n=1,294 MOE +/- 3.7 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



BIDJP105. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is
doing as president?

Approve Disapprove Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 42% 52% 6%
National Registered Voters 43% 52% 5%
National Likely Voters 44% 53% 3%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 83% 11% 6%
Trump 4% 94% 2%
Party Identification Democrat 83% 1% 6%
Republican 8% 89% 3%
Independent 33% 62% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 86% 11% 4%
Democrat women 82% 10% 8%
Republican men 13% 84% 4%
Republican women 3% 96% 1%
Independent men 31% 68% 2%
Independent women 35% 55% 9%
Region Northeast 45% 43% 11%
Midwest 35% 60% 5%
South 39% 56% 5%
West 50% 45% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 37% 53% 11%
$50,000 or more 44% 52% 4%
Education Not college graduate 36% 57% 7%
College graduate 54% 43% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 40% 57% 3%
Non-white 48% 43% 10%
Race/Ethnicity White 40% 57% 3%
Black 60% 24% 17%
Latino 36% 56% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 31% 65% 5%
White - College Graduate 54% 45% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29% 69% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 56% 42% 1%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 32% 61% 7%
Women - White - College Graduate 50% 48% 2%
Age Under 45 39% 51% 10%
45 or older 45% 52% 2%
Age 180 29 31% 53% 16%
30 to 44 45% 50% 5%
45 to 59 41% 58% 2%
60 or older 49% 48% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 39% 51% 10%
Gen X 42% 56% 2%
Baby Boomers 49% 49% 2%
Silent/Greatest 50% 45% 5%
Gender Men 40% 57% 4%
Women 44% 48% 9%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 42% 51% 7%
No Children under 18 in HH 42% 52% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 19% 79% 3%
2020 Support Biden 81% 14% 5%
Trump 5% 92% 3%
Area Description Big city 54% 38% 8%
Small city 41% 52% 7%
Suburban 46% 50% 4%
Small town 31% 62% 6%
Rural 34% 63% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 40% 58% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 48% 43% 9%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



BIDJP105TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?
Approve Disapprove Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 42% 52% 6%
September 2024 43% 51% 6%
August 2024 46% 51% 3%
July 23rd, 2024 41% 51% 8%
July 12th, 2024 43% 52% 5%
June 2024 41% 53% 6%
May 30th, 2024 41% 54% 6%
May 1st, 2024 41% 54% 6%
April 22nd, 2024 43% 51% 6%
April 3rd, 2024 43% 53% 3%
February 2024 40% 54% 6%
December 2023 40% 53% 6%
November 2023 42% 51% 7%
October 13th, 2023 43% 52% 6%
October 4th, 2023 42% 50% 8%
August 16th, 2023 41% 52% 8%
August 3rd, 2023 41% 52% 7%
June 2023 45% 49% 6%
May 2023 45% 49% 7%
April 2023 41% 50% 9%
March 2023 42% 49% 9%
February 2023 46% 46% 8%
January 2023 43% 48% 9%
December 2022 43% 48% 9%
November 18th, 2022 42% 54% 5%
November 2nd, 2022 42% 50% 8%
October 2022 44% 49% 7%
September 2022 41% 54% 5%
August 2022 38% 57% 5%
July 2022 36% 57% 7%
June 27th, 2022 40% 53% 7%
June 9th, 2022 38% 53% 10%
May 2022 39% 56% 6%
April 2022 41% 51% 8%
March 31st, 2022 39% 54% 7%
March 4th, 2022 47% 50% 3%
February 2022 39% 55% 6%
December 20th, 2021 41% 55% 3%
December 9th, 2021 42% 51% 7%
November 24th, 2021 42% 50% 8%
November 1st, 2021 44% 49% 8%
September 30th, 2021 45% 46% 9%
September 3rd, 2021 43% 51% 7%
August 2021 49% 44% 6%
July 2021 50% 43% 7%
June 2021 52% 46% 2%
May 27th, 2021 52% 41% 7%
May 17th, 2021 53% 41% 6%
April 27th, 2021 54% 44% 3%
April 16th, 2021 53% 39% 8%
March 30th, 2021 52% 40% 8%
March 11th, 2021 49% 42% 10%
February 2021 51% 38% 11%
January 2021 49% 35% 16%

Marist Poll National Adults



BIDJP105R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [And, would you say
you strongly approve/disapprove of the job he is doing or just approve/disapprove?]

Strongly
Strongly approve Approve Disapprove disapprove Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 20% 21% 10% 42% 6%
National Registered Voters 21% 22% 10% 42% 5%
National Likely Voters 22% 22% 8% 44% 3%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 40% 43% 8% 2% 6%
Trump 2% 1% 10% 84% 2%
Party Identification Democrat 44% 39% 6% 5% 6%
Republican 3% 5% 10% 79% 3%
Independent 1% 22% 14% 48% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 50% 36% 5% 6% 4%
Democrat women 41% 41% 6% 4% 8%
Republican men 6% 6% 10% 73% 4%
Republican women 0% 2% 10% 86% 1%
Independent men 11% 20% 1% 57% 2%
Independent women 12% 23% 18% 37% 9%
Region Northeast 25% 21% 9% 35% 11%
Midwest 14% 22% 10% 50% 5%
South 21% 18% 9% 46% 5%
West 22% 28% 11% 34% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 18% 12% 41% 1%
$50,000 or more 22% 23% 9% 43% 4%
Education Not college graduate 17% 18% 11% 46% 7%
College graduate 27% 27% 7% 36% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 19% 20% 8% 49% 3%
Non-white 23% 25% 12% 30% 10%
Race/Ethnicity White 19% 20% 8% 49% 3%
Black 32% 28% 12% 12% 17%
Latino 20% 16% 13% 44% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 14% 17% 8% 56% 5%
White - College Graduate 28% 26% 7% 38% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 16% 13% 7% 62% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 28% 28% 7% 36% 1%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 13% 19% 9% 52% 7%
Women - White - College Graduate 27% 23% 7% 41% 2%
Age Under 45 14% 25% 13% 38% 10%
45 or older 26% 19% 6% 46% 2%
Age 180 29 9% 23% 18% 34% 16%
30 to 44 18% 27% 9% 41% 5%
45 to 59 21% 19% 6% 51% 2%
60 or older 31% 19% 6% 42% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 13% 26% 15% 37% 10%
Gen X 22% 19% 6% 51% 2%
Baby Boomers 30% 19% 5% 44% 2%
Silent/Greatest 32% 17% 9% 36% 5%
Gender Men 20% 20% 9% 48% 4%
Women 21% 23% 10% 38% 9%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 22% 20% 9% 42% 7%
No Children under 18 in HH 20% 22% 10% 42% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 10% 8% 7% 72% 3%
2020 Support Biden 40% 41% 9% 5% 5%
Trump 3% 3% 10% 82% 3%
Area Description Big city 32% 22% 6% 32% 8%
Small city 19% 22% 17% 35% 7%
Suburban 22% 24% 10% 40% 4%
Small town 13% 19% 10% 53% 6%
Rural 15% 19% 7% 56% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 19% 20% 13% 44% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 26% 1% 32% 9%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



BIDJP10SRTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [And, would you say you strongly approve/disapprove of the job he
is doing or just approve/disapprove?]

Strongly approve Approve Disapprove Strongly disapprove Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 20% 21% 10% 42% 6%
September 2024 24% 19% 10% 41% 6%
August 2024 26% 19% 8% 43% 3%
July 23rd, 2024 24% 17% 15% 36% 8%
July 12th, 2024 25% 18% 12% 40% 5%
June 2024 22% 18% 10% 43% 6%
May 30th, 2024 22% 19% 12% 42% 6%
May 1st, 2024 20% 21% 12% 42% 6%
April 22nd, 2024 19% 23% 13% 38% 6%
April 3rd, 2024 24% 19% 12% 41% 3%
February 2024 20% 19% 12% 42% 6%
December 2023 23% 18% 11% 42% 6%
November 2023 20% 21% 8% 43% 7%
October 13th, 2023 20% 23% 11% 41% 6%
October 4th, 2023 23% 19% 11% 40% 8%
August 16th, 2023 20% 20% 11% 41% 8%
August 3rd, 2023 21% 20% 13% 39% 7%
June 2023 23% 22% 11% 38% 6%
May 2023 22% 23% 11% 38% 7%
April 2023 21% 20% 11% 39% 9%
March 2023 22% 21% 11% 38% 9%
February 2023 21% 25% 12% 34% 8%
January 2023 19% 24% 13% 36% 9%
December 2022 22% 21% 11% 37% 9%
November 18th, 2022 18% 24% 12% 42% 5%
November 2nd, 2022 20% 22% 9% 41% 8%
October 2022 24% 20% 9% 40% 7%
September 2022 17% 24% 13% 41% 5%
August 2022 15% 23% 14% 43% 5%
July 2022 11% 25% 14% 43% 7%
June 27th, 2022 13% 26% 12% 41% 7%
June 9th, 2022 14% 24% 13% 40% 10%
May 2022 15% 24% 14% 42% 6%
April 2022 16% 25% 14% 37% 8%
March 31st, 2022 17% 22% 19% 35% 7%
March 4th, 2022 18% 30% 12% 38% 3%
February 2022 14% 25% 14% 41% 6%
December 20th, 2021 17% 24% 11% 44% 3%
December 9th, 2021 16% 26% 13% 38% 7%
November 24th, 2021 13% 29% 13% 37% 8%
November 1st, 2021 15% 28% 12% 37% 8%
September 30th, 2021 17% 28% 9% 37% 9%
September 3rd, 2021 19% 23% 10% 41% 7%
August 2021 19% 30% 15% 30% 6%
July 2021 21% 29% 11% 32% 7%
June 2021 24% 28% 13% 34% 2%
May 27th 2021 21% 30% 13% 28% 7%
May 17th, 2021 26% 26% 11% 30% 6%
April 27th, 2021 25% 29% 12% 32% 3%
April 16th, 2021 25% 28% 10% 29% 8%
March 30th, 2021 22% 30% 11% 29% 8%
March 11th, 2021 24% 24% 12% 30% 10%
February 2021 23% 29% 13% 25% 11%
January 2021 25% 25% 11% 24% 16%

Marist Poll National Adults



HARKO020R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable
impression of Kamala Harris?

Unsure/Never
Favorable Unfavorable Heard
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 47% 47% 6%
National Registered Voters 49% 47% 4%
National Likely Voters 50% 48% 2%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 93% 3% 3%
Trump 4% 93% 3%
Party Identification Democrat 91% 5% 4%
Republican 9% 89% 1%
Independent 40% 52% 7%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 92% 4% 4%
Democrat women 91% 5% 4%
Republican men 12% 88% 1%
Republican women 7% 91% 2%
Independent men 33% 59% 7%
Independent women 49% 44% 8%
Region Northeast 50% 43% 7%
Midwest 44% 54% 2%
South 44% 48% 8%
West 53% 42% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 44% 45% 11%
$50,000 or more 49% 48% 3%
Education Not college graduate 42% 50% 8%
College graduate 57% 41% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 53% 4%
Non-white 56% 35% 9%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 53% 4%
Black 2% 15% 13%
Latino 40% 52% 9%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 35% 60% 5%
White - College Graduate 55% 43% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 31% 66% 4%
Men - White - College Graduate 56% 42% 2%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 39% 55% 7%
Women - White - College Graduate 55% 44% 1%
Age Under 45 48% 43% 9%
45 or older 47% 50% 3%
Age 180 29 45% 42% 13%
30 to 44 50% 44% 6%
45 to 59 43% 53% 4%
60 or older 51% 47% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 49% 42% 9%
Gen X 44% 53% 3%
Baby Boomers 51% 48% 2%
Silent/Greatest 52% 44% 4%
Gender Men 41% 54% 5%
Women 53% 41% 7%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 46% 48% 6%
No Children under 18 in HH 48% 47% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 20% 7% 3%
2020 Support Biden 90% 8% 2%
Trump 7% 89% 4%
Area Description Big city 58% 35% 7%
Small city 48% 47% 5%
Suburban 53% 44% 3%
Small town 35% 54% 1%
Rural 38% 58% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 43% 56% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 60% 35% 6%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



HARKO020RTRND.

Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression of Kamala Harris?
Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 47% 47% 6%
September 2024 47% 46% 8%
August 2024 46% 48% 6%
July 2024 40% 44% 15%

Marist Poll National Adults



TRUDO20R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable
impression of Donald Trump?

Unsure/Never
Favorable Unfavorable Heard
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 45% 51% 4%
National Registered Voters 46% 52% 3%
National Likely Voters 47% 52% 2%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 5% 92% 3%
Trump 91% 7% 2%
Party Identification Democrat 9% 87% 3%
Republican 89% 10% 1%
Independent 43% 54% 4%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 12% 84% 4%
Democrat women 8% 89% 3%
Republican men 90% 10% 0%
Republican women 88% 10% 2%
Independent men 50% 46% 4%
Independent women 34% 63% 3%
Region Northeast 40% 57% 3%
Midwest 51% 46% 3%
South 48% 47% 5%
West 40% 56% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 45% 47% 8%
$50,000 or more 45% 53% 2%
Education Not college graduate 50% 45% 5%
College graduate 36% 62% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 50% 47% 2%
Non-white 37% 57% 6%
Race/Ethnicity White 50% 47% 2%
Black 19% 1% 9%
Latino 48% 48% 4%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 59% 38% 3%
White - College Graduate 36% 62% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 66% 33% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 35% 62% 2%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 55% 42% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 36% 62% 2%
Age Under 45 44% 50% 6%
45 or older 46% 52% 2%
Age 180 29 43% 50% 7%
30 to 44 45% 49% 5%
45 to 59 50% 48% 2%
60 or older 42% 56% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 44% 51% 5%
Gen X 48% 49% 3%
Baby Boomers 43% 56% 1%
Silent/Greatest 40% 55% 5%
Gender Men 53% 43% 4%
Women 38% 57% 5%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 49% 49% 3%
No Children under 18 in HH 44% 52% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 76% 22% 2%
2020 Support Biden 6% 91% 2%
Trump 90% 7% 2%
Area Description Big city 39% 55% 7%
Small city 38% 57% 5%
Suburban 41% 56% 2%
Small town 50% 46% 4%
Rural 60% 37% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 49% 48% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 32% 64% 4%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



TRUDO020RTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression of Donald Trump?
Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 45% 51% 4%
September 2024 45% 50% 5%
August 2024 44% 53% 3%
July 23rd, 2024 43% 49% 8%
July 12th, 2024 43% 53% 4%
June 2024 42% 53% 6%
May 30th, 2024 41% 54% 5%
May 1st, 2024 39% 56% 5%
April 22nd, 2024 40% 53% 7%
April 3rd, 2024 39% 55% 6%
February 2024 40% 55% 5%
December 2023 38% 56% 6%
October 2023 38% 56% 6%
March 2023 39% 51% 9%
November 2022 42% 52% 6%
July 2022 38% 58% 4%
April 2022 39% 55% 6%
July 2018 41% 54% 5%
April 2018 36% 57% 7%
March 2018 36% 55% 9%
February 2018 35% 57% 8%
January 2018 36% 58% 6%
December 2017 35% 60% 6%
November 21, 2017 37% 57% 6%
November 14, 2017 38% 56% 6%
October 2017 36% 58% 6%
September 2017 35% 57% 8%
August 2017 34% 60% 6%
June 2017 37% 56% 8%
April 2017 38% 53% 9%
March 2017 37% 54% 8%
February 2017 38% 54% 8%
December 2016 43% 52% 5%
November 2016 31% 64% 5%
September 2016 33% 64% 4%
August 2016 28% 66% 6%
July 2016 30% 64% 5%

Marist Poll National Adults



PZ24WLNS1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Likely Voters

In November’s election for president, are you supporting: [If undecided: If
you had to decide today, are you leaning more towards]:

Kamala Harris

Donald Trump

and Tim Walz, the and J.D.Vance, Another party's
Democrats the Republicans candidates Vol: Undecided
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Likely Voters 50% 48% 1% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 96% 4% 0% 0%
Republican 5% 94% 0% 1%
Independent 46% 50% 2% 3%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 95% 5% 0% 0%
Democrat women 95% 4% 0% 0%
Republican men 6% 93% 0% 0%
Republican women 3% 95% 0% 1%
Independent men 36% 62% 2% 1%
Independent women 58% 35% 1% 6%
Do you think you will vote: In person on Election Day 40% 58% 1% 1%
Early voting location 48% 50% 0% 2%
Mail or absentee 1% 28% 1% 1%
Region Northeast 57% 41% 2% 0%
Midwest 46% 51% 1% 2%
South 44% 54% 0% 1%
West 57% 42% 0% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 50% 48% 0% 2%
$50,000 or more 50% 48% 1% 1%
Education Not college graduate 44% 54% 0% 1%
College graduate 60% 39% 1% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 45% 53% 1% 1%
Non-white 60% 39% 0% 1%
Race and Gender White men 42% 56% 1% 1%
White women 48% 50% 1% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 36% 62% 1% 2%
White - College Graduate 58% 40% 1% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29% 70% 0% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 59% 39% 2% 1%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 42% 55% 1% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 58% 41% 0% 0%
Age Under 45 52% 47% 0% 0%
45 or older 49% 49% 1% 2%
Age Under 35 53% 47% 0% 0%
35 or older 50% 48% 1% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 53% 47% 0% 0%
Gen X 45% 53% 0% 1%
Baby Boomers 53% 45% 1% 1%
Silent/Greatest 52% 43% 1% 5%
Gender Men 41% 57% 1% 0%
Women 58% 40% 0% 2%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 49% 50% 1% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 50% 48% 1% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 19% 79% 0% 1%
2020 Support Biden 94% 4% 1% 1%
Trump 4% 95% 0% 1%
Area Description Big city 60% 39% 1% 1%
Small city 55% 44% 0% 0%
Suburban 55% 43% 1% 1%
Small town 41% 59% 0% 0%
Rural 36% 61% 1% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 45% 54% 1% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 65% 34% 0% 1%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Likely Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



PZ24WLNS1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Likely Voters

In November's election for president are you supporting: [If undecided: If you had to decide today, are
you leaning more towards]:

Kamala Harris and Tim Walz, Donald Trump and J.D. Vance,

the Democrats the Republicans Another party's candidates Vol. Undecided
Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 50% 48% 1% 1%
September 2024 51% 48% 1% 1%
August 2024* 49% 45% 5% 1%
July 2024** 45% 43% 8% 3%

Marist Poll National Likely Voters

*Previous question: If November's general election for president were held today, whom would you support if the candidates are: [If undecided: If you had to
decide today, are you leaning more towards]: Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Donald Trump, the Republican, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., an independent, Cornel
West, an independent, Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate, Chase Oliver, the Libertarian?

**Previous question: If November's general election for president were held today, whom would you support if the candidates are: Kamala Harris, the
Democrat, Donald Trump, the Republican, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., an independent, Cornel West, an independent, Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate,
Chase Oliver, the Libertarian?
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PZ24WLNS1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Registered Voters

In November’s election for president, are you supporting: [If undecided: If
you had to decide today, are you leaning more towards]:

Kamala Harris

Donald Trump

and Tim Walz, the and J.D.Vance, Another party's
Democrats the Republicans candidates Vol: Undecided
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 50% 47% 1% 1%
National Likely Voters 50% 48% 1% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 95% 5% 0% 0%
Republican 6% 93% 0% 1%
Independent 43% 49% 5% 4%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 95% 5% 0% 0%
Democrat women 95% 5% 0% 0%
Republican men 8% 92% 0% 0%
Republican women 4% 94% 0% 1%
Independent men 36% 59% 3% 1%
Independent women 52% 35% 6% 7%
Do you think you will vote: In person on Election Day 41% 56% 2% 1%
Early voting location 50% 49% 0% 1%
Mail or absentee 68% 30% 1% 1%
Region Northeast 54% 43% 1% 1%
Midwest 45% 50% 3% 2%
South 47% 50% 1% 2%
West 56% 42% 0% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 51% 46% 2% 2%
$50,000 or more 50% 48% 1% 1%
Education Not college graduate 46% 51% 1% 2%
College graduate 58% 40% 2% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 44% 53% 1% 1%
Non-white 61% 36% 1% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 44% 53% 1% 1%
Black 83% 17% 0% 1%
Other 52% 45% 2% 1%
Race and Gender White men 42% 56% 1% 1%
White women 47% 50% 1% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 36% 61% 1% 2%
White - College Graduate 58% 40% 1% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 28% 71% 1% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 59% 38% 2% 1%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 41% 54% 2% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 56% 43% 0% 1%
Age Under 45 53% 45% 2% 0%
45 or older 48% 49% 1% 2%
Age Under 35 55% 43% 2% 0%
35 or older 49% 48% 1% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 54% 44% 2% 0%
Gen X 44% 53% 1% 2%
Baby Boomers 52% 45% 1% 2%
Silent/Greatest 51% 43% 1% 5%
Gender Men 42% 56% 1% 1%
Women 57% 39% 2% 2%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 47% 50% 3% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 51% 46% 1% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 19% 79% 1% 2%
2020 Support Biden 93% 5% 1% 1%
Trump 5% 94% 1% 1%
Area Description Big city 59% 39% 1% 0%
Small city 56% 42% 0% 1%
Suburban 55% 43% 1% 1%
Small town 40% 56% 4% 1%
Rural 36% 61% 1% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 46% 52% 2% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 65% 33% 0% 1%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.



PZ24WLNS1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Registered Voters

In November's election for president are you supporting: [If undecided: If you had to decide today, are
you leaning more towards]:

Kamala Harris and Tim Walz, Donald Trump and J.D. Vance,

the Democrats the Republicans Another party's candidates Vol. Undecided
Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 50% 47% 1% 1%
September 2024 49% 48% 1% 1%
August 2024* 48% 45% 6% 1%
July 2024* 42% 42% 10% 6%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters

*Previous question: If November's general election for president were held today, whom would you support if the candidates are: [If undecided: If you had to
decide today, are you leaning more towards]: Kamala Harris, the Democrat, Donald Trump, the Republican, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., an independent, Cornel
West, an independent, Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate, Chase Oliver, the Libertarian?
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PZVT24DEC. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Registered Voters

Thinking about November’s election for president, which best describes you:

You already know You have a good

who you will vote

idea who you will

for, and nothing vote for, but could  made up your

will change your

still change your

You have not yet

mind who you will

mind mind vote for Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 80% 15% 5% <1%
National Likely Voters 86% 10% 4% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 85% 12% 3% 0%
Trump 79% 17% 4% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 85% 12% 3% 0%
Republican 85% 13% 2% 0%
Independent 69% 20% 11% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 81% 1% 7% 0%
Democrat women 87% 12% 1% 0%
Republican men 84% 15% 1% 0%
Republican women 87% 10% 3% 0%
Independent men 70% 21% 9% 0%
Independent women 68% 19% 13% 0%
Region Northeast 76% 20% 4% 0%
Midwest 83% 12% 5% 0%
South 79% 14% 7% 0%
West 81% 14% 4% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 74% 17% 9% 0%
$50,000 or more 82% 14% 4% 0%
Education Not college graduate 79% 15% 6% 0%
College graduate 82% 14% 4% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 87% 9% 4% 0%
Non-white 69% 24% 7% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 87% 9% 4% 0%
Black 72% 18% 10% 0%
Other 68% 27% 6% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 87% 9% 4% 0%
White - College Graduate 86% 10% 4% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 91% 8% 2% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 83% 12% 5% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 84% 10% 6% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 89% 7% 3% 0%
Age Under 45 73% 23% 4% 0%
45 or older 87% 8% 6% 0%
Age Under 35 70% 27% 3% 0%
35 or older 84% 10% 6% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 73% 23% 4% 0%
Gen X 83% 11% 7% 0%
Baby Boomers 90% 6% 4% 0%
Silent/Greatest 86% 5% 8% 0%
Gender Men 78% 16% 6% 0%
Women 82% 13% 5% 0%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 76% 20% 4% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 82% 12% 6% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 87% 9% 4% 0%
2020 Support Biden 84% 11% 5% 0%
Trump 80% 16% 4% 0%
Area Description Big city 75% 21% 4% 0%
Small city 78% 17% 5% 0%
Suburban 82% 12% 5% 0%
Small town 82% 11% 7% 0%
Rural 84% 11% 5% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 76% 18% 6% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 85% 1% 4% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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PZVT24DECTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Registered Voters

Thinking about November's election for president, which best describes you:

You already know who you will  You have a good idea who you
vote for, and nothing will change  will vote for, but could still You have not yet made up your

your mind change your mind mind who you will vote for Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 80% 15% 5% <1%
June 2024 66% 25% 9% <1%
May 30th, 2024 66% 25% 7% 1%
May Ist, 2024 64% 26% 10% <1%
April 2024 60% 29% 12% <1%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters



USCNGS01. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024
National Registered Voters

If November's election for Congress were held today, which party's
candidate are you more likely to vote for in your district:

Democrat Republican Vol: Other Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 47% 45% 1% 6%
National Likely Voters 47% 47% 1% 5%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 90% 4% 1% 5%
Trump 3% 90% 1% 6%
Party Identification Democrat 94% 3% 0% 3%
Republican 2% 95% 0% 3%
Independent 39% 43% 4% 14%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 95% 2% 0% 3%
Democrat women 93% 4% 0% 2%
Republican men 2% 95% 0% 2%
Republican women 2% 94% 0% 4%
Independent men 33% 52% 4% 11%
Independent women 46% 32% 5% 18%
Region Northeast 53% 37% 2% 7%
Midwest 41% 49% 4% 6%
South 44% 51% 0% 6%
West 54% 39% 1% 6%
Household Income Less than $50,000 45% 43% 1% 11%
$50,000 or more 48% 46% 2% 4%
Education Not college graduate 42% 49% 2% 7%
College graduate 57% 39% 1% 4%
Race/Ethnicity White 41% 51% 1% 7%
Non-white 58% 35% 2% 4%
Race/Ethnicity White 41% 51% 1% 7%
Black 74% 21% 1% 4%
Other 51% 41% 3% 4%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 33% 58% 1% 8%
White - College Graduate 55% 40% 1% 4%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 27% 67% 1% 4%
Men - White - College Graduate 54% 40% 0% 5%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 37% 51% 1% 12%
Women - White - College Graduate 55% 40% 1% 3%
Age Under 45 48% 42% 2% 7%
45 or older 46% 48% 1% 5%
Age Under 35 48% 41% 2% 9%
35 or older 48% 47% 1% 5%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 48% 42% 2% 7%
Gen X 44% 50% 1% 5%
Baby Boomers 50% 44% 1% 5%
Silent/Greatest 51% 44% 0% 5%
Gender Men 39% 54% 1% 6%
Women 54% 38% 1% 7%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 48% 44% 2% 6%
No Children under 18 in HH 47% 46% 1% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 19% 76% 1% 5%
2020 Support Biden 87% 5% 2% 5%
Trump 5% 91% 0% 4%
Area Description Big city 58% 38% 1% 3%
Small city 50% 39% 2% 9%
Suburban 53% 41% 1% 5%
Small town 38% 52% 1% 9%
Rural 31% 61% 2% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 43% 47% 2% 8%
Small city/Suburban Women 60% 33% 1% 5%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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USCNGSO01TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Registered Voters

If November's election for Congress were held today, which party's candidate are you more likely
to vote for in your district:

Democrat Republican Vol. Other Vol. Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 47% 45% 1% 6%
September 2024 46% 45% 1% 8%
August 2024 47% 45% 1% 6%
July 2024 46% 44% 2% 8%
May 2024 45% 45% 2% 8%
November 2022 46% 46% 2% 6%
October 2022 46% 44% 3% 7%
September 2022 48% 44% 2% 6%
June 2022 48% 41% 3% 7%
May 2022 47% 42% 4% 6%
April 2022 44% 47% 3% 7%
November 24th, 2021 46% 41% 4% 9%
November 1st, 2021 44% 41% 4% 11%
September 2021 46% 38% 4% 12%
August 2020 49% 43% 2% 6%
February 2020 48% 40% 1% 11%
November 2019 46% 41% 2% 11%
October 2019 43% 40% 2% 15%
November 2018 50% 44% 3% 4%
October 26th, 2018 50% 40% 5% 6%
October 3rd, 2018 48% 42% 4% 5%
September 26th, 2018 48% 41% 5% 6%
September 13th, 2018 50% 38% 7% 6%
July 2018 47% 40% 7% 7%
April 2018 44% 39% 8% 9%
March 2018 44% 39% 6% 12%
February 23, 2018 46% 39% 6% 10%
February 9, 2018 49% 38% 5% 8%
January 2018 46% 40% 6% 9%
December 2017 50% 37% 7% 7%
November 21, 2017 43% 40% 6% 10%
November 14, 2017 51% 36% 6% 8%
August 2017 47% 40% 5% 8%
June 2017 48% 38% 6% 8%
April 2017 45% 38% 7% 10%
March 2017 47% 38% 8% 7%
August 2014 38% 43% 6% 12%
April 2014 48% 42% 4% 6%
February 2014 46% 44% 4% 5%
December 2013 43% 43% 6% 8%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters



VTMTDR2. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Registered Voters

There are a few ways to vote in November's election. Do you think you will vote:

In person on At an early voting By mail or Or do you not
Election Day location absentee intend to vote Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 49% 24% 25% 1% 1%
National Likely Voters 49% 25% 25% 0% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 40% 24% 33% 2% 1%
Trump 58% 25% 16% 1% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 41% 25% 32% 1% 1%
Republican 59% 25% 16% 0% 0%
Independent 49% 24% 24% 2% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 46% 23% 29% 2% 0%
Democrat women 40% 24% 34% 0% 2%
Republican men 57% 28% 15% 0% 0%
Republican women 60% 20% 18% 0% 1%
Independent men 53% 23% 22% 2% 0%
Independent women 45% 25% 27% 3% 0%
Region Northeast 67% 15% 17% 1% 1%
Midwest 57% 20% 22% 0% 1%
South 50% 37% 10% 2% 0%
West 27% 15% 56% 2% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 47% 23% 26% 3% 1%
$50,000 or more 51% 25% 23% 1% 0%
Education Not college graduate 50% 23% 24% 2% 1%
College graduate 48% 26% 25% 0% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 51% 22% 26% 1% 1%
Non-white 48% 28% 22% 2% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 51% 22% 26% 1% 1%
Black 43% 32% 18% 4% 2%
Other 50% 26% 24% 0% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 55% 18% 26% 1% 0%
White - College Graduate 44% 28% 27% 0% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 63% 17% 20% 1% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 45% 27% 27% 0% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 48% 19% 31% 2% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 43% 28% 27% 0% 1%
Age Under 45 54% 25% 19% 2% 0%
45 or older 46% 23% 29% 1% 1%
Age Under 35 49% 29% 21% 1% 0%
35 or older 50% 22% 26% 1% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 53% 24% 21% 1% 0%
Gen X 52% 24% 22% 2% 1%
Baby Boomers 47% 26% 27% 0% 1%
Silent/Greatest 36% 17% 43% 0% 4%
Gender Men 52% 25% 21% 2% 0%
Women 47% 23% 27% 1% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 55% 26% 18% 1% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 47% 23% 27% 1% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 52% 27% 20% 1% 1%
2020 Support Biden 43% 25% 31% 1% 1%
Trump 56% 25% 18% 1% 0%
Area Description Big city 39% 31% 28% 3% 0%
Small city 42% 21% 32% 3% 2%
Suburban 49% 25% 25% 0% 0%
Small town 67% 16% 17% 1% 0%
Rural 54% 25% 20% 1% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 49% 25% 24% 1% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 44% 20% 32% 1% 2%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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PZABTVT1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024
National Registered Voters

In deciding your vote for president this year, how much of a factor is a
candidate’s position on abortion? Is it:

Important but not

A deciding factor a deciding factor Not a factor at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 44% 37% 18% 1%
National Likely Voters 45% 36% 19% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 61% 34% 5% 0%
Trump 27% 40% 31% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 62% 31% 6% 0%
Republican 32% 40% 27% 1%
Independent 35% 42% 23% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 54% 38% 8% 0%
Democrat women 66% 27% 5% 1%
Republican men 30% 43% 26% 1%
Republican women 35% 37% 27% 1%
Independent men 28% 41% 31% 0%
Independent women 44% 43% 13% 0%
Region Northeast 45% 37% 17% 1%
Midwest 42% 40% 18% 0%
South 44% 36% 20% 1%
West 46% 38% 15% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 41% 41% 18% 1%
$50,000 or more 45% 36% 18% 0%
Education Not college graduate 42% 39% 19% 1%
College graduate 48% 36% 16% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 38% 18% 1%
Non-white 46% 37% 16% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 38% 18% 1%
Black 55% 31% 14% 0%
Other 43% 40% 17% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 40% 40% 19% 1%
White - College Graduate 48% 35% 17% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 35% 44% 20% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 39% 39% 22% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 44% 36% 19% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 58% 31% 1% 0%
Age Under 45 50% 36% 14% 0%
45 or older 40% 38% 21% 1%
Age Under 35 50% 35% 15% 0%
35 or older 42% 38% 19% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 49% 38% 13% 0%
Gen X 42% 37% 21% 0%
Baby Boomers 40% 38% 21% 0%
Silent/Greatest 36% 35% 25% 4%
Gender Men 37% 41% 22% 1%
Women 51% 34% 14% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 46% 40% 14% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 44% 36% 20% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 39% 42% 18% 1%
2020 Support Biden 58% 34% 8% 0%
Trump 30% 41% 29% 1%
Area Description Big city 43% 42% 15% 0%
Small city 49% 38% 13% 0%
Suburban 44% 37% 19% 0%
Small town 47% 31% 21% 1%
Rural 39% 38% 21% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 35% 43% 23% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 57% 32% 1% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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PZECOVT1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024
National Registered Voters

In deciding your vote for president this year, how much of a factor is the
economy? Is it:

Important but not

A deciding factor a deciding factor Not a factor at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 59% 36% 5% <1%
National Likely Voters 59% 36% 5% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 41% 51% 8% 0%
Trump 7% 21% 1% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 42% 49% 8% 0%
Republican 76% 24% 1% 0%
Independent 61% 35% 4% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 36% 54% 10% 0%
Democrat women 45% 47% 8% 1%
Republican men 75% 24% 1% 0%
Republican women 76% 23% 1% 0%
Independent men 61% 34% 5% 0%
Independent women 60% 36% 4% 0%
Region Northeast 55% 41% 4% 0%
Midwest 53% 44% 4% 0%
South 66% 30% 4% 0%
West 56% 37% 7% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 58% 36% 6% 0%
$50,000 or more 58% 37% 4% 0%
Education Not college graduate 62% 33% 5% 0%
College graduate 51% 43% 5% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 60% 36% 5% 0%
Non-white 56% 38% 5% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 60% 36% 5% 0%
Black 51% 41% 8% 0%
Other 59% 37% 4% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 67% 29% 3% 0%
White - College Graduate 48% 46% 7% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 69% 29% 2% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 49% 44% 7% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 66% 30% 4% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 46% 47% 7% 0%
Age Under 45 55% 40% 5% 0%
45 or older 61% 34% 5% 0%
Age Under 35 56% 40% 4% 0%
35 or older 59% 36% 5% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 55% 41% 4% 0%
Gen X 67% 30% 2% 0%
Baby Boomers 56% 37% 7% 0%
Silent/Greatest 51% 37% 10% 2%
Gender Men 59% 36% 5% 0%
Women 58% 37% 5% 0%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 58% 37% 5% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 59% 36% 5% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 69% 27% 4% 0%
2020 Support Biden 42% 51% 7% 0%
Trump 76% 22% 2% 0%
Area Description Big city 54% 35% 1% 0%
Small city 62% 36% 3% 0%
Suburban 56% 40% 4% 0%
Small town 57% 40% 2% 0%
Rural 65% 31% 4% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 60% 37% 3% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 56% 40% 4% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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PZIMMVT1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024
National Registered Voters

In deciding your vote for president this year, how much of a factor is
immigration? Is it:

Important but not

A deciding factor a deciding factor Not a factor at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 44% 43% 13% <1%
National Likely Voters 45% 43% 12% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 21% 58% 21% 0%
Trump 69% 28% 3% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 24% 57% 19% 1%
Republican 66% 30% 4% 0%
Independent 44% 41% 16% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 18% 58% 24% 0%
Democrat women 27% 57% 16% 1%
Republican men 67% 28% 5% 0%
Republican women 65% 33% 2% 0%
Independent men 44% 41% 14% 1%
Independent women 42% 40% 18% 0%
Region Northeast 48% 45% 7% 0%
Midwest 40% 47% 12% 1%
South 47% 38% 14% 0%
West 39% 45% 15% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 46% 38% 16% 0%
$50,000 or more 44% 44% 12% 0%
Education Not college graduate 49% 38% 13% 1%
College graduate 36% 51% 13% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 44% 13% 1%
Non-white 45% 43% 13% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 44% 13% 1%
Black 37% 42% 21% 0%
Other 49% 43% 9% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 50% 37% 12% 1%
White - College Graduate 33% 53% 14% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 55% 32% 12% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 30% 53% 17% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 45% 42% 12% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 36% 53% 1% 0%
Age Under 45 42% 45% 13% 0%
45 or older 45% 41% 13% 1%
Age Under 35 42% 46% 12% 0%
35 or older 44% 43% 13% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 41% 47% 12% 0%
Gen X 46% 39% 15% 0%
Baby Boomers 42% 46% 12% 0%
Silent/Greatest 43% 37% 17% 3%
Gender Men 45% 41% 13% 0%
Women 42% 45% 12% 0%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 44% 44% 13% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 44% 43% 13% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 58% 36% 5% 1%
2020 Support Biden 24% 56% 20% 0%
Trump 67% 29% 4% 0%
Area Description Big city 42% 41% 16% 0%
Small city 44% 46% 10% 0%
Suburban 40% 46% 14% 0%
Small town 43% 44% 13% 0%
Rural 52% 36% 1% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 43% 43% 14% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 38% 51% 1% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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PZPDVT1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024
National Registered Voters

In deciding your vote for president this year, how much of a factor is
preserving democracy? Is it:

Important but not

A deciding factor a deciding factor Not a factor at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Registered Voters 64% 25% 10% 1%
National Likely Voters 67% 23% 9% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 74% 21% 4% 1%
Trump 54% 29% 16% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 72% 23% 5% 1%
Republican 55% 32% 12% 1%
Independent 63% 21% 15% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 72% 23% 6% 0%
Democrat women 73% 21% 4% 1%
Republican men 57% 29% 12% 2%
Republican women 53% 35% 11% 0%
Independent men 61% 19% 20% 0%
Independent women 66% 24% 8% 2%
Region Northeast 63% 28% 6% 3%
Midwest 63% 23% 13% 0%
South 66% 23% 10% 1%
West 62% 28% 10% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 56% 30% 12% 2%
$50,000 or more 67% 24% 9% 0%
Education Not college graduate 57% 30% 12% 1%
College graduate 75% 17% 8% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 66% 24% 9% 1%
Non-white 60% 27% 12% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 66% 24% 9% 1%
Black 63% 26% 11% 0%
Other 59% 28% 13% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 58% 29% 1% 2%
White - College Graduate 76% 17% 7% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 63% 25% 10% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 75% 16% 10% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 55% 32% 1% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 78% 18% 4% 0%
Age Under 45 59% 30% 1% 0%
45 or older 68% 21% 9% 2%
Age Under 35 50% 35% 15% 0%
35 or older 69% 21% 8% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 57% 31% 12% 0%
Gen X 67% 23% 9% 1%
Baby Boomers 72% 18% 9% 1%
Silent/Greatest 66% 22% 8% 4%
Gender Men 63% 24% 13% 1%
Women 65% 26% 8% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 64% 27% 9% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 64% 25% 1% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 58% 31% 10% 1%
2020 Support Biden 76% 19% 4% 1%
Trump 54% 29% 16% 1%
Area Description Big city 67% 22% 1% 1%
Small city 64% 31% 6% 0%
Suburban 64% 25% 1% 0%
Small town 64% 27% 7% 1%
Rural 60% 23% 15% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 62% 25% 12% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 67% 28% 5% 1%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.
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CONFLCGVT1R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How confident are you that your state or local
government will run a fair and accurate election this

November:
Not very
Very confident/ confident/Not
Confident confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 76% 24% <1%
National Registered Voters 77% 22% 0%
National Likely Voters 78% 22% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 90% 10% 0%
Trump 66% 34% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 88% 1% 0%
Republican 67% 32% 0%
Independent 76% 24% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 85% 15% 0%
Democrat women 91% 8% 1%
Republican men 71% 29% 0%
Republican women 62% 37% 1%
Independent men 76% 24% 0%
Independent women 7% 23% 0%
Region Northeast 77% 22% 0%
Midwest 76% 24% 0%
South 75% 24% 1%
West 74% 26% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 76% 24% 0%
$50,000 or more 77% 23% 0%
Education Not college graduate 73% 27% 0%
College graduate 82% 18% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 78% 21% 1%
Non-white 72% 28% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 78% 21% 1%
Black 79% 21% 0%
Latino 74% 26% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 74% 25% 1%
White - College Graduate 85% 15% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 75% 24% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 88% 12% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 73% 27% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 83% 17% 0%
Age Under 45 76% 24% 0%
45 or older 76% 24% 1%
Age 18029 76% 24% 0%
30 to 44 7% 23% 0%
45 to 59 73% 27% 0%
60 or older 78% 21% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 78% 22% 0%
Gen X 74% 26% 0%
Baby Boomers 7% 22% 1%
Silent/Greatest 79% 19% 2%
Gender Men 75% 25% 0%
Women 76% 23% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 77% 23% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 75% 24% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 75% 24% 1%
2020 Support Biden 89% 11% 0%
Trump 66% 34% 0%
Area Description Big city 82% 18% 0%
Small city 76% 24% 1%
Suburban 74% 26% 0%
Small town 71% 29% 0%
Rural 76% 24% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 71% 29% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 78% 21% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



CONFLCGVTIRTRND.

Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate

election this November:

Not very confident/
Very confident/Confident Not confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 76% 24% <1%
November 18th, 2022%** 78% 21% 1%
November 2nd, 2022 74% 25% <1%
October 2022 75% 24% <1%
October 2021** 70% 29% 1%
February 2020* 72% 27% 1%
January 2020* 68% 31% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults
***Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government ran a fair and accurate

election this year?

**Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government will conduct a fair and

accurate election in 2022:

* Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate

election in 2020:

23



CONFLCGVT1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate election
this November:

Very confident Confident Not very confident Not confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 37% 38% 16% 8% <1%
National Registered Voters 39% 38% 16% 7% 0%
National Likely Voters 42% 36% 15% 6% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 52% 38% 7% 2% 0%
Trump 26% 40% 23% 1% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 48% 40% 8% 3% 0%
Republican 29% 38% 22% 11% 0%
Independent 38% 38% 19% 5% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 56% 29% 1% 4% 0%
Democrat women 45% 46% 6% 2% 1%
Republican men 32% 39% 19% 10% 0%
Republican women 26% 36% 25% 12% 1%
Independent men 39% 36% 20% 4% 0%
Independent women 36% 40% 17% 6% 0%
Region Northeast 39% 39% 14% 8% 0%
Midwest 38% 38% 17% 6% 0%
South 33% 43% 18% 6% 1%
West 43% 31% 14% 12% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 37% 38% 14% 10% 0%
$50,000 or more 38% 39% 16% 7% 0%
Education Not college graduate 34% 39% 19% 8% 0%
College graduate 44% 38% 1% 7% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 40% 38% 15% 6% 1%
Non-white 33% 39% 19% 10% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 40% 38% 15% 6% 1%
Black 35% 44% 14% 7% 0%
Latino 31% 44% 13% 13% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 35% 39% 18% 7% 1%
White - College Graduate 48% 37% 10% 5% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 38% 38% 16% 8% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 52% 35% 9% 4% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 33% 40% 20% 7% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 44% 39% 10% 7% 0%
Age Under 45 33% 43% 15% 8% 0%
45 or older 41% 35% 17% 7% 1%
Age 180 29 32% 44% 15% 9% 0%
30 to 44 35% 42% 16% 8% 0%
45 to 59 37% 36% 19% 8% 0%
60 or older 44% 33% 15% 7% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 34% 44% 16% 6% 0%
Gen X 37% 37% 18% 8% 0%
Baby Boomers 47% 30% 15% 7% 1%
Silent/Greatest 39% 40% 13% 6% 2%
Gender Men 40% 35% 17% 8% 0%
Women 35% 41% 16% 8% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 35% 42% 15% 8% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 38% 37% 17% 7% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 31% 44% 19% 5% 1%
2020 Support Biden 51% 39% 8% 2% 0%
Trump 28% 38% 23% 1% 0%
Area Description Big city 39% 43% 9% 9% 0%
Small city 41% 34% 16% 8% 1%
Suburban 35% 39% 19% 7% 0%
Small town 33% 38% 20% 9% 0%
Rural 39% 37% 18% 5% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 37% 34% 21% 8% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 40% 39% 14% 7% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFLCGVTITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate election this November:
Very confident Confident Not very confident Not confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 37% 38% 16% 8% <1%
November 18th, 2022*** 45% 33% 12% 9% 1%
November 2nd, 2022 43% 32% 17% 8% <1%
October 2022 38% 38% 16% 9% <1%
October 2021** 32% 38% 18% 11% 1%
February 2020* 26% 46% 17% 10% 1%
January 2020* 23% 45% 19% 12% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults

***Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government ran a fair and accurate election this year?
**Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government will conduct a fair and accurate election in 2022:
* Previous question wording: How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate election in 2020:
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CONFUSPS1R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How confident are you that the United States Postal
Service will deliver election-related mail to voters and
election officials in a timely way this year:

Not very
Very confident/ confident/Not
Confident confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 69% 30% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 29% 1%
National Likely Voters 69% 30% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 88% 12% 0%
Trump 53% 47% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 86% 14% 0%
Republican 56% 44% 0%
Independent 69% 31% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 85% 14% 0%
Democrat women 87% 13% 0%
Republican men 58% 42% 0%
Republican women 53% 46% 1%
Independent men 66% 33% 1%
Independent women 73% 27% 0%
Region Northeast 73% 26% 1%
Midwest 73% 26% 1%
South 61% 38% 1%
West 7% 23% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 75% 25% 1%
$50,000 or more 67% 33% 0%
Education Not college graduate 70% 30% 1%
College graduate 69% 30% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 67% 32% 1%
Non-white 74% 26% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 67% 32% 1%
Black 81% 19% 0%
Latino 73% 27% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 66% 33% 1%
White - College Graduate 69% 30% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 61% 38% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 75% 25% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 70% 30% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 63% 36% 0%
Age Under 45 74% 26% 0%
45 or older 65% 33% 1%
Age 180 29 79% 21% 0%
30 to 44 71% 29% 0%
45 to 59 58% 42% 0%
60 or older 71% 27% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 77% 23% 0%
Gen X 61% 39% 0%
Baby Boomers 70% 28% 2%
Silent/Greatest 74% 22% 4%
Gender Men 68% 32% 1%
Women 71% 28% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 1% 29% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 69% 30% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 55% 44% 1%
2020 Support Biden 86% 14% 0%
Trump 54% 46% 1%
Area Description Big city 73% 26% 0%
Small city 72% 27% 1%
Suburban 69% 31% 0%
Small town 64% 35% 1%
Rural 69% 30% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 67% 33% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 74% 25% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



CONFUSPS1RTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

How confident are you that the United States Postal Service will deliver election-related mail to
voters and election officials in a timely way this year:

Very confident/ Not very confident/
Confident Not confident at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 69% 30% 1%
October 2020 58% 41% 2%
September 2020 529% 46% 204

Marist Poll National Adults
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CONFUSPS1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How confident are you that the United States Postal Service will deliver election-related mail to
voters and election officials in a timely way this year:

Very confident Confident Not very confident Not confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 25% 44% 21% 8% 1%
National Registered Voters 26% 45% 22% 7% 1%
National Likely Voters 26% 43% 22% 8% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 38% 50% 10% 3% 0%
Trump 14% 39% 34% 13% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 37% 49% 1% 3% 0%
Republican 16% 39% 33% 11% 0%
Independent 23% 46% 22% 8% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 40% 46% 9% 5% 0%
Democrat women 35% 52% 11% 2% 0%
Republican men 17% 41% 33% 10% 0%
Republican women 15% 37% 33% 13% 1%
Independent men 22% 44% 26% 8% 1%
Independent women 25% 48% 18% 9% 0%
Region Northeast 27% 46% 20% 6% 1%
Midwest 24% 49% 19% 6% 1%
South 21% 40% 28% 10% 1%
West 32% 45% 14% 9% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 29% 46% 17% 7% 1%
$50,000 or more 24% 43% 23% 9% 0%
Education Not college graduate 25% 45% 21% 9% 1%
College graduate 26% 43% 22% 8% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 25% 42% 24% 9% 1%
Non-white 27% 47% 19% 8% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 25% 42% 24% 9% 1%
Black 36% 45% 15% 4% 0%
Latino 27% 46% 20% 7% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 23% 43% 25% 9% 1%
White - College Graduate 28% 42% 21% 9% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 19% 41% 29% 10% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 31% 44% 17% 8% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 26% 44% 22% 8% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 24% 39% 26% 10% 0%
Age Under 45 26% 49% 18% 8% 0%
45 or older 25% 40% 24% 9% 1%
Age 180 29 23% 56% 15% 6% 0%
30 to 44 28% 43% 21% 9% 0%
45 to 59 19% 40% 28% 13% 0%
60 or older 31% 40% 21% 6% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 26% 51% 17% 6% 0%
Gen X 20% 41% 27% 12% 0%
Baby Boomers 31% 39% 22% 6% 2%
Silent/Greatest 31% 43% 17% 5% 4%
Gender Men 25% 43% 23% 9% 1%
Women 26% 46% 20% 8% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 27% 45% 20% 9% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 25% 44% 22% 8% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 18% 37% 32% 1% 1%
2020 Support Biden 37% 49% 11% 3% 0%
Trump 16% 38% 34% 12% 1%
Area Description Big city 34% 39% 20% 6% 0%
Small city 29% 43% 19% 8% 1%
Suburban 24% 45% 21% 10% 0%
Small town 19% 46% 25% 10% 1%
Rural 20% 49% 23% 7% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 27% 40% 23% 10% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 26% 48% 17% 9% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFUSPS1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

How confident are you that the United States Postal Service will deliver election-related mail to voters and
election officials in a timely way this year:

Very confident Confident Not very confident Not confident at all Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
October 2024 25% 44% 21% 8% 1%
October 2020 16% 41% 25% 15% 2%
September 2020 15% 37% 30% 16% 2%

Marist Poll National Adults
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ELECVF1R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How concerned are you that during this year’s elections

there will be voter fraud, that is, people who are not
eligible to vote will vote, or vote more than once:

Not very
Very concerned/  concerned/Not
Concerned concerned at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 58% 42% <1%
National Registered Voters 57% 43% 0%
National Likely Voters 57% 43% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 29% 1% 0%
Trump 88% 12% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 33% 67% 0%
Republican 86% 13% 0%
Independent 55% 45% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 34% 66% 0%
Democrat women 31% 68% 0%
Republican men 85% 15% 0%
Republican women 88% 12% 1%
Independent men 59% 41% 0%
Independent women 50% 50% 0%
Region Northeast 51% 48% 0%
Midwest 58% 41% 0%
South 64% 36% 0%
West 51% 49% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 61% 39% 0%
$50,000 or more 55% 45% 0%
Education Not college graduate 64% 36% 0%
College graduate 46% 54% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 56% 44% 0%
Non-white 61% 39% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 56% 44% 0%
Black 52% 48% 0%
Latino 63% 37% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 63% 37% 0%
White - College Graduate 44% 56% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 65% 34% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 41% 59% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 61% 39% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 47% 53% 0%
Age Under 45 59% 41% 0%
45 or older 56% 44% 0%
Age 180 29 61% 39% 0%
30 to 44 57% 43% 0%
45 to 59 61% 39% 0%
60 or older 52% 48% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 59% 41% 0%
Gen X 60% 40% 0%
Baby Boomers 51% 48% 1%
Silent/Greatest 53% 46% 1%
Gender Men 62% 38% 0%
Women 53% 47% 0%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 59% 41% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 57% 43% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 80% 19% 1%
2020 Support Biden 29% 71% 0%
Trump 89% 11% 0%
Area Description Big city 52% 48% 0%
Small city 50% 49% 1%
Suburban 56% 44% 0%
Small town 62% 38% 1%
Rural 70% 30% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 61% 39% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 45% 54% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



ELECVF1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How concerned are you that during this year’s elections there will be voter fraud, that is, people
who are not eligible to vote will vote, or vote more than once:

Not very Not concerned at
Very concerned Concerned concerned all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 30% 27% 19% 23% <1%
National Registered Voters 30% 27% 19% 24% 0%
National Likely Voters 32% 25% 18% 25% 0%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 7% 21% 29% 43% 0%
Trump 55% 33% 8% 3% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 9% 24% 28% 39% 0%
Republican 57% 30% 7% 6% 0%
Independent 28% 27% 21% 24% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 10% 24% 25% 42% 0%
Democrat women 8% 24% 31% 38% 0%
Republican men 56% 29% 8% 6% 0%
Republican women 57% 31% 6% 6% 1%
Independent men 32% 27% 17% 24% 0%
Independent women 24% 26% 26% 24% 0%
Region Northeast 25% 27% 24% 24% 0%
Midwest 24% 34% 20% 22% 0%
South 37% 26% 14% 22% 0%
West 29% 22% 22% 27% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 30% 32% 20% 18% 0%
$50,000 or more 31% 24% 19% 26% 0%
Education Not college graduate 33% 31% 19% 17% 0%
College graduate 25% 21% 19% 35% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 32% 24% 17% 27% 0%
Non-white 27% 34% 22% 17% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 32% 24% 17% 27% 0%
Black 23% 29% 24% 24% 0%
Latino 25% 38% 24% 13% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 36% 27% 18% 19% 0%
White - College Graduate 24% 20% 17% 39% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 42% 24% 14% 20% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 21% 20% 19% 40% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 32% 29% 20% 18% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 28% 20% 15% 38% 0%
Age Under 45 25% 34% 24% 17% 0%
45 or older 35% 21% 15% 29% 0%
Age 180 29 21% 40% 27% 12% 0%
30 to 44 28% 29% 21% 21% 0%
45 to 59 38% 23% 15% 25% 0%
60 or older 32% 19% 15% 32% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 23% 36% 24% 17% 0%
Gen X 38% 22% 15% 25% 0%
Baby Boomers 32% 19% 16% 32% 1%
Silent/Greatest 31% 22% 13% 33% 1%
Gender Men 35% 27% 16% 22% 0%
Women 26% 27% 22% 24% 0%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 28% 31% 21% 20% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 31% 26% 18% 25% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 48% 32% 10% 9% 1%
2020 Support Biden 7% 22% 28% 43% 0%
Trump 58% 31% 7% 4% 0%
Area Description Big city 27% 25% 21% 27% 0%
Small city 26% 25% 22% 28% 1%
Suburban 28% 27% 20% 24% 0%
Small town 39% 23% 20% 17% 1%
Rural 33% 37% 12% 18% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 34% 27% 17% 22% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 21% 24% 25% 30% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELECFC1R. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How concerned are you that during this year’s elections

there will be interference from foreign countries:

Not very
Very concerned/  concerned/Not
Concerned concerned at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 66% 34% <1%
National Registered Voters 66% 34% 1%
National Likely Voters 68% 32% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 64% 35% 1%
Trump 68% 32% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 63% 37% 0%
Republican 70% 30% 0%
Independent 64% 34% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 69% 30% 0%
Democrat women 58% 41% 1%
Republican men 66% 34% 0%
Republican women 76% 24% 0%
Independent men 64% 36% 0%
Independent women 65% 32% 3%
Region Northeast 65% 34% 1%
Midwest 63% 37% 0%
South 68% 32% 0%
West 66% 34% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 60% 39% 1%
$50,000 or more 68% 32% 0%
Education Not college graduate 63% 36% 1%
College graduate 71% 29% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 70% 30% 1%
Non-white 60% 40% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 70% 30% 1%
Black 53% 46% 1%
Latino 59% 41% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 67% 32% 1%
White - College Graduate 73% 27% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 69% 31% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 70% 30% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 65% 33% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 7% 23% 0%
Age Under 45 57% 43% 0%
45 or older 74% 26% 1%
Age 18029 56% 44% 0%
30 to 44 57% 43% 0%
45 to 59 1% 28% 1%
60 or older 76% 23% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 56% 44% 0%
Gen X 69% 30% 1%
Baby Boomers 76% 24% 0%
Silent/Greatest 74% 23% 3%
Gender Men 67% 33% 0%
Women 65% 35% 1%
HH with Children Parents with Children under 18 65% 35% 0%
No Children under 18 in HH 66% 33% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 73% 26% 0%
2020 Support Biden 67% 32% 1%
Trump 66% 34% 0%
Area Description Big city 64% 36% 0%
Small city 69% 31% 0%
Suburban 69% 31% 0%
Small town 66% 33% 0%
Rural 59% 40% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 71% 29% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 67% 33% 0%

NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 27th through October 1st, 2024. Totals may not add to

100% due to rounding.



ELECFC1. NPR/PBS News/Marist Poll National Tables September 27th through October 1st, 2024

National Adults

How concerned are you that during this year’s elections there will be interference from foreign

countries:
Not very Not concerned at
Very concerned Concerned concerned all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 25% 41% 26% 8% <1%
National Registered Voters 25% 41% 26% 8% 1%
National Likely Voters 26% 41% 24% 7% 1%
2024 Support [with leaners] Harris 21% 44% 27% 8% 1%
Trump 30% 38% 24% 8% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 22% 41% 28% 9% 0%
Republican 30% 40% 23% 6% 0%
Independent 23% 41% 26% 9% 